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Question Formation 

 

1- Can you drive? Why are you crying?  

2- Where do you live? Did you go out last night?  

3- Why didn’t you like the film? Isn’t this a beautiful place?  

4- What are they talking about? Where is she from?  

5- Who lives in this house? How many people came to the party?  

6- Could you tell me where this bus goes? 

7- Do you know if he’s coming? 

 

1. To make questions with modal verbs and with tenses where there is an auxiliary 

verb (be, have, etc.), invert the subject and the modal/auxiliary verb. 

 

2. With the present and past simple, add do/does or did before the subject. 

 

3. We often use negative questions to show surprise or when we expect somebody to 

agree with us. 

 

4. If a verb is followed by a preposition, the preposition comes at the end of the 

question,  

e.g. What are you talking about? About what are you talking? 

We often just use the question word and the preposition,  

e.g. A I’m thinking. B what about? 

 

5. When who/what/which, etc. is the subject of the question, don’t use do/did  

e.g. Who wrote this? Not:  Who did write this? 

 

6. Use indirect questions when you want to ask a question in a more polite way.  

e.g. Where does she live? (direct) 

Could you tell me where she lives? (indirect) 

- In indirect questions the order is subject + verb e.g. Can you tell me where it is?  

Not: Can you tell me where is it? 

- Don’t use do/did in the second part of the question. 

e.g. Do you know where he lives? NOT Does live 

You can use if or whether after Can you tell me , Do you know, etc. e.g. Can you tell 

me if/whether he’s at home? 

 

a. Order the words to make questions. 

1. you messages send ever text Do 

……………………………………………? 

2. party was a time you to the When last went 

……………………………………………..? 

3. if Could bank here a you me near tell is there 

………………………………………………..? 

4. dinner usually Who the cooks 

………………………………………………..? 
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5. shopping do going Who like you with 

………………………………………………….? 

6. at don't weekend you What doing the like 

…………………………………………………? 

7. car to would What you kind buy of 

…………………………………………………..? 

8. you time concert know finishes Do what the 

…………………………………………………….? 

b. Complete the questions. 

1. How often ……………………… exercise? (you / go) 

2. Who ……………………… Crime and Punishment? (write) 

3. Could you tell me how much ………………………? (this book / cost)  

4. What ……………………… at the end of the film? (happen) 

5. ……………………… your trip to Paris last weekend? (you / enjoy)  

6. What kind of music ………………………? (Tim / usually listen to)  

7. Who ……………………… Mia’s handbag? (steal) 

8. Do you know when ………………………? (the swimming pool / open)  

9. Where ……………………… your boyfriend tonight? (you / meet) 
10. Can you remember where ………………………? (she / live) 
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Auxiliary Verbs  

 

 

  1. A- Do you speak French?   B- Yes, I do. Quite well.  

2. I like dogs, but my husband doesn’t. Jim’s coming, but Anna isn’t.  

3. A- I loved the film.    B- So did I.  

A- I haven’t finished yet.   B-Neither have I.  

He’s a doctor and so is his wife. 

4. A- I went to a psychic yesterday.  B- Did you? 

A-I’ll make the dinner.    B- Will you? That’s great lock it, 

I promise.  

5. A- You didn’t lock the door  B- I did  lock it, I promise. 

A- Silvia isn’t coming. B- She is coming. I’ve just spoken to 

her.  

6. You won’t forget, will you? Your wife can speak Italian, can’t she? 

 

 

Use Auxiliary verbs (do, have, etc.) or modal verbs (can, must, etc.): 

1. In short answers, instead of answering just Yes\No. 

2. To avoid repeating the main verb / verb phrase. 

e.g. I like dogs but my husband doesn’t (like dogs). 

3. With so and neither to say that something is the same. Use so + auxiliary+ subject 

after a positive verb, and neither (or nor) + auxiliary+ subject after a negative verb. 

4. To make ‘echo questions’, or to show interest. 

5. To show emphasis in a positive sentence.  

With the present/past simple, add (do- does- did) before the main verb.  

With other auxiliaries stress the auxiliary verb. 

6. To make question tags. 

Use a positive question tag with a negative verb and a negative question tag with a 

positive verb. 

- Question tags are often used simply to ask another person to agree with you, e.g. It’s 

a nice day, isn’t it? In this case, the question tag is said with falling intonation. 

Question tags can also be used to check something you think is true, 

e.g. She’s a painter, isn’t she? In this case the question tag is said  with raising 

intonation, as in a normal yes/no question. 

 
a. Complete the following mini- dialogues with an auxiliary 

1. A) It’s cold today, .................. it?   

B) Yes, it’s freezing. 

2. A) So you didn’t go to the cinema? 

B) I .................. go to the meeting, but I left early. 

3. A) What did you think of the film? 

B) Tom liked it, but I ................... I thought it was awful. 

4. A) I wouldn’t like to be famous. 

B) Neither .................. do I. 
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5. A) Emma doesn’t like me. 

B) She .................. like you. She thinks you’re very nice. 

6. A) Sarah’s a baby. 

B) ……………she? I didn't know she was pregnant. 

7. A) Will your boyfriend be in the party? 

B) No, he ................... He’s away this week. 

8. A) I can’t come tonight. 

B) ……………..you? why not? 

 

b. Complete the conversation with auxiliary verbs. 

A) You’re Tom’s sister, .................. you? 

B) Yes, I (1).................. 

A) It’s a great club, (2).................. it? 

B) Yes, It(3) .................. But I don’t like the music much. 

A) (4).................. You? I love it. 

B) Really?(5) .................. you been here before? 

A) No, I(6) ................... 

B) Neither(7) .................. I. 

A) So you (8).................. go out much, then? 

B) Well, I(9) .................. go out, but I (10).................. go to clubs very often.  

A) Oh, I(11) ................... I love clubbing. 

B) I’d love a drink. 

A) So (12).................. I. Let’s go to the bar. 
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Adjectives as nouns, adjective order nationalities 

 

1- The English are famous for drinking tea.  

The Dutch make wonderful cheeses.  

The Chinese invented paper.  

2- The Argentinians invented the tango. The Greeks are very extrovert.  

3- The Turks drink a lot of coffee. The Poles play a lot of basketball.  

 

1. You can use (the) with the nationality adjectives which end in –sh,-ch,-ss 

or-ese. Don’t add s to these words, or use them without (the).  

2. Nationality words which end in –an and a few others, e.g. Greek and 

Thai, are both adjectives and nouns. To talk about the people from that 

country, use a plural noun ending in –s. 

3. Some nationalities have a special noun for the people which is different 

from the adjective, e.g. Polish=adjective, pole=noun. 

To talk about the people, you can either use the + adjective or the + plural noun, 

e.g. the Polish or the poles. 

 

With any nationality, you can also use the adjective + people, e.g. French 

people. 

To talk about one person from a country you can’t use a/an + adjective alone. 

a Japanese man/woman/person, an Englishman/Englishwoman /English person, 

NOT a Japanese, an English, etc. an Italian, a Greek, etc. A Turk, a Pole, etc.  

 

 

Specific groups of people 

  

-  The poor are getting poorer and the rich  are getting richer.  

-  The government needs to create more jobs for the unemployed. 

 

You can use the+ some adjectives to talk about specific groups in society. 

e.g. the young, the blind, the homeless, the old, the elderly, the sick. 

These expressions are always plural. 

 

One, ones  

  

A- Which one would you like?  B- The red one , please.  

       Two ice creams, please. Big ones . 

 

When we don’t want to repeat a noun after an adjective because it is already clear, we 

use the adjective+ one(singular) or + ones (plural). 
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Adjective order  

 

 

 

 

 

You can put more than one adjective before a noun (often two and occasionally three). 

These adjectives go in a particular order, e.g. NOT an old lovely cottage. 
Opinion adjectives, e.g. beautiful nice, lovely, usually go before fact adjective, e.g. big, 

old, round. 

If there is more than one fact adjective, they go in this order: 

size age Shape\ 

style 

Colour\ pattern nationality material noun 

big new long Pink\ striped Italian silk scarf 

 

a-Rewrite the underlined phrase using the + an adj. 

The people who live in Spain go to bed very late. the Spanish 

1. The people from Netherlands are very good at languages. 

2. The people who had injuries were taken to hospital. 

3. The system of reading for people who can’t see is called braille. 

4. The people from France enjoy eating good food. 

5. A nurse’s job is to look after the people who aren’t well. 

6. I think the people from Switzerland are very punctual. 

7. The worst season for people without a home is winter. 
8. There is a discount for students and people without a job. 

b-Write the adjectives in brackets in the right place. 

 

A big car park (empty): a big empty car park 

1. An attractive man (young) 

2. Dirty shoes (old) 

3. A leather jacket (purple/stylish) 

4. A tall woman (thin) 

5. A sandy beach (long) 

6. A new floor (lovely/wooden) 

7. A smart suit (Italian) 

8. Beautiful eyes (big\ dark) 

9. An old dog (black \ friendly) 

 

 

 

 

 

 We’ve got a lovely old cottage just outside Bath.  

  She has long fair hair.  

  I bought a beautiful Italian leather belt. 
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Adverbs and adverbial phrases 

  

1-I don’t understand you when you speak quickly . The driver was seriously injured.  

2-I never have breakfast. He’s always late.  

3-They’ll be here soon. I rained all day yesterday. 

4-I’ve nearly finished. We’re incredibly tired. He works a lot.  

5-Unfortunately, we arrived half an hour late. Ideally, we should leave at 10:00. 

Adverbs can describe an action (he walked slowly) or modify adjectives or other 

adverbs (it’s incredibly expensive, he works very hard). 

They can either be one word (often) or a phase (once a week). 

1. Adverbs of manner (how somebody does something) usually go after the verb or 

phrase. However, with passive verbs they usually go in mid-position (before the main 

verb but after the auxiliary verb) 

2. Adverbs of frequency go before the main verb but after the verb to be. 

Note: sometimes / usually / normally can go at the beginning of a sentence too  

3. Adverbs of time usually go at the end of a sentence or clause. 

4. Adverbs of degree (which describe how much something is done or modify an 

adjective) 

- extremely, incredibly, very, etc. are used with adjectives and adverbs and go before 

them. 

- much / a lot are often used with verbs and go after the verb or verb phrase.  

- a little / a bit can be used with adjectives or verbs, e.g. I’m a bit tired. She sleeps a bit 

in the afternoon. 

5. Comment adverbs (which give the speaker’s opinion) usually go at the beginning of 

a sentence or clause. Other common comment adjectives are luckily, clearly, 

obviously, apparently, etc. 

Note: Most other adverbs go in mid-position, e.g. I just need ten more minutes. She 

didn’t even say goodbye. 

 

a. Underline the adverb(s) or adverbial phrase(s) and correct the sentences which 

are wrong. 

1. She likes very much the theatre. 

2. Dave was late for work yesterday . 

3. Immediately the ambulances arrived. 

4. They go usually jogging after work. 

5. I was extremely tired last night . 

6. They won easily the match because they played brilliantly. 

7. I forgot your birthday almost . 

8. We luckily had taken an umbrella. 

9. She always eats healthy. 

10. He’s been apparently sacked. 

 

b. Put the adverbs in brackets in the normal position 

1. The building was damaged in the fire .(badly, last week) 

2. We  need to do something . (obviously, quickly) 

3. Ben is at his friend’s house . (often, in the evening) 
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4. She walked out and she didn’t say goodbye. (just, even) 

5. He drives fast. (always, extremely) 

6. She danced  at the ballet (beautifully, last night) 

7. She  wasn’t injured when she fall. (luckily, seriously) 

8. He  broke his leg when he was  skiing. (apparently, nearly) 

9. My father  sleeps in the afternoon. (usually, a bit) 

 

UNIT 6: 
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GLOSSARY 
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